CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

SHANNON HOPPES Council and Public Services Division

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT Interim City Clerk

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.

January 21, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>14-1184</u>, at its meeting held January 20, 2015.

day Zuch

City Clerk cr

## File No. 14-1184

RULES, ELECTIONS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to recommendations regarding the Los Angeles 2020 Commission reports.

Recommendation for Council action:

REFER the following recommendations from the Los Angeles 2020 Commission reports to the following Council committees:

- a. Recommendation regarding Elections Consolidation (holding municipal elections at the same time as state and federal elections) to be held in the Rules, Elections and Intergovernmental Relations Committee.
- b. Recommendation regarding Adopting a Truth in Budgeting Ordinance refer to the Budget and Finance Committee.
- c. Recommendation regarding Combining the Ports of Los Angeles and Long Beach refer to the Trade, Commerce and Tourism Committee.
- d. Recommendation regarding Establishing a Regional Tourism Authority dually refer to the Economic Development Committee and the Trade, Commerce and Tourism Committee.
- e. Recommendation regarding a Focus on Economic Clusters to Generate Jobs of the Future refer to the Economic Development Committee.
- f. Recommendation regarding Updating Community Plans refer to the Planning and Land Use Management Committee.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## SUMMARY

At its special meeting of September 26, 2014, the Rules, Elections and Intergovernmental Relations Committee considered the Los Angeles 2020 Commission reports. During Committee discussion, a CLA representative provided an overview of the recommendations contained in the reports and responded to related questions from Committee members. After having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council refer recommendations from the Los Angeles 2020 Commission reports to various Council committees for further consideration. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

RULES, ELECTIONS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE

0

## MEMBER VOTE WESSON: YES HUIZAR: ABSENT LABONGE: YES ep 14-1184\_rpt\_reir\_9-26-14

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-

## ADOPTED

JAN 2 0 2015 Los angeles city council